

No. 18-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEREMY C. DOERRE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeremy Cooper Doerre
Counsel of Record
Tillman Wright, PLLC
11325 N. Community
House Rd., Suite 250
Charlotte, NC 28277
jdoerre@ti-law.com
(704) 248-4883

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. If doctrinal judicial deference to agency interpretations of legislative statutes or regulations “undermines [the judicial branch’s] obligation to provide a judicial check on the other branches,” then it cannot be justified simply as a judicial choice to defer to agency expertise, and instead must be justified based on agency exercise of executive, judicial, or legislative power.	6
II. Doctrinal judicial deference to agency interpretations of legislative statutes or regulations cannot be justified based on agency exercise of judicial power.....	9
A. It is not clear that Congress has the authority to assign binding judicial interpretive power to administrative agencies.	9
B. Even assuming <i>arguendo</i> that Congress has the authority to assign binding judicial interpretive power to administrative agencies, Congress has chosen not to do so,	

instead explicitly prescribing that a “reviewing court shall ... interpret ... statutory provisions, and determine the meaning ... of the terms of an agency action.”	10
III. While judicial deference to an agency interpretation of a legislative statute or regulation can be justified based on agency exercise of delegated legislative power, the current doctrine of broad <i>Auer</i> deference cannot.	12
A. Granting <i>Chevron</i> deference to agency interpretations of statutes can be, and has been, justified based on agency exercise of delegated legislative power.	12
B. Granting broad <i>Auer</i> deference to agency interpretations of an agency regulation cannot be justified based on agency exercise of delegated legislative power. ...	14
i. Even assuming <i>arguendo</i> that legislative intent may properly be considered in interpreting a regulation, broad <i>Auer</i> deference cannot be justified based on agency “special insight into its intent when” it exercised its delegated legislative power to promulgate a regulation.....	16
a. Broad <i>Auer</i> deference has been applied where there was clearly no “special insight into [agency] intent,”	

and where agency intent appears to have changed..... 19

b. Subsequent agency views regarding a prior regulation enacted with delegated legislative power should be given no more deference than subsequent congressional views regarding a prior statute enacted with that same legislative power. . 20

ii. Broad *Auer* deference cannot be justified based on subsequent agency “exercise of delegated lawmaking powers... [to] lawmak[e] by interpretation” because it allows post hoc agency interpretations to have retroactive effect even where Congress did not delegate legislative “power to promulgate retroactive rules.” 23

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	5, 23, 25-26, 29-30
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	1, 3, 6, 27-28, <i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12-13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	3, 6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	27-29
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	21
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	3, 15-20, 28

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	3, 6, 15-18
<i>Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3, 6, 28, 31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U. S. 919 (1983)	2, 8
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U. S. 158 (2007)	4, 20, 22
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	5, 14, 16, 23-27, 30
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	5, 24-25
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	4, 19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assn.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	2, 4, 6-10, 17, 20-22
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U. S. 211 (1995)	7
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	4, 21-22

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	5, 24-26, 30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	27
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	4, 22
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	21
<i>Zuni Public School Dist. No. 89 v.</i> <i>Department of Education</i> , 550 U. S. 81 (2007)	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	11, 29
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3, 10-11, 13, <i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, *Judicial Deference to
Administrative Interpretations of Law*,
38 Duke L.J. 511 (1989) 14-15
